The questionnaires were distributed and collected by an expert mental health practitioner who worked at 

this facility. In the case of illiterate offenders, the researcher helped them provide their answers and complete 

the questionnaire.  

One hundred and sixty (160) questionnaires were distributed and one hundred and fifty-eight (158) of them 

were given back. The response rate in this study was 98.75%.  

Approval was sought from the Tripolis Prison and the Ministry of Public Order, Greece, which was granted. 

Signed informed consent was obtained from all the participants. They were informed in detail about the purpose